

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

Appeal No. 16-3968

NDIOBA NIANG and TAMEKA STIGERS,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

EMILY CARROLL, in her official capacity as executive director of the Missouri Board of Cosmetology & Barber Examiners; WAYNE KINDLE, in his official capacity as a member of the Missouri Board of Cosmetology & Barber Examiners, et al.,
Defendants/Appellees.

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CATO INSTITUTE,
REASON FOUNDATION, INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS FOUNDATION, and
SENATOR RAND PAUL
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Eastern District of Missouri, Eastern Division

No. 4:14-cv-01100-JMB
The Honorable John M. Bodenhausen,
United States Magistrate Judge

Ilya Shapiro
Counsel of Record
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Massachusetts Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 842-0200
ishapiro@cato.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT4

I. THE LOWER COURT’S APPLICATION OF THE RATIONAL BASIS TEST UNDERMINES PROCEDURAL DUE PROCESS4

 A. The District Court Did Not Act as an Impartial Decision-Maker.....5

 B. Procedural Due Process Requires a Meaningful Opportunity to Be Heard...9

II. COURTS MUST APPLY MEANINGFUL JUDICIAL SCRUTINY IN LICENSING CASES BECAUSE LICENSURE HAS A LONG HISTORY OF ABUSE AND ITS VICTIMS LACK POLITICAL POWER TO CHALLENGE IT DEMOCRATICALLY11

 A. The Supreme Court Has Often Applied Meaningful Scrutiny When There Is a Long History of Legislatures’ Passing Laws for Unconstitutional Ends12

 1. The Supreme Court has applied meaningful scrutiny when it discovers a long, widespread history of discrimination and abuse.13

 2. Missouri’s laws are part of a long and widespread tradition of using licensing laws to stifle competition rather than to promote public health or safety.....15

 B. The Supreme Court Has Often Applied Meaningful Scrutiny When Historically Disadvantaged Classes Have Lacked Political Power17

CONCLUSION22

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)23

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bradwell v. Illinois</i> , 83 U.S. (16 Wall.) 130 (1873)	19
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009).....	6
<i>Clayton v. Steinagel</i> , 885 F. Supp. 2d 1212 (D. Utah 2012)	17
<i>Cornwell v. Hamilton</i> , 80 F. Supp. 2d 1101 (S.D. Cal. 1999).....	17
<i>Edwards v. District of Columbia</i> , 755 F.3d 996 (DC Cir. 2014).....	17
<i>FCC v. Beach Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	8, 10
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2198 (2016).....	19
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970)	9
<i>Grannis v. Ordean</i> , 234 U.S. 385 (1914)	9
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955).....	6
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	5
<i>Miss. Republican Exec. Comm. v. Brooks</i> , 469 U.S. 1002 (1984)	13
<i>N.C. State Bd. of Dental Exam'rs v. FTC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1101 (2015).....	17
<i>Niang v. Carroll</i> , No. 4:14 CV 1100, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 127885 (E.D. Mo. Sep. 20, 2016).....	8
<i>Palmore v. Sidoti</i> , 466 U.S. 429 (1984).....	13
<i>Pers. Adm'r of Mass. v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979)	14
<i>Reed v. Reed</i> , 404 U.S. 71 (1971).....	20
<i>Republican Party of Minn. v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002).....	7
<i>Reserve Mining Co. v. Lord</i> , 529 F.2d 181 (8th Cir. 1976).....	6
<i>S.C. v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966)	13
<i>Slaughter House Cases</i> , 83 U.S. (16 Wall.) 36 (1872).....	20
<i>St. Joseph Abbey v. Castille</i> , 712 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2013).....	17
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927)	6
<i>United States v. Carolene Prods. Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938)	18
<i>United States v. Fordice</i> , 505 U.S. 717 (1992).....	13
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2012).....	14

Statutes

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 316.265	15
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 329.015.1	15, 20
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 329.250.1	15

Other Authorities

Dick M. Carpenter et al., <i>License to Work: A National Study of Burdens from Occupational Licensing</i> 4, Inst. For Justice (2012)	21
John Hart Ely, <i>Democracy and Distrust</i> 169 (1980).....	20
Laurens Walker et al., <i>The Relation Between Procedural and Distributive Justice</i> , 65 Va. L. Rev. 1401 (1979).....	9-10
Paul J. Larkin, Jr., <i>Public Choice Theory and Occupational Licensing</i> , 39 Harv. J.L. Pub. Pol’y 209 (2016)	16
Peter N. Kirsanow, <i>Race Discrimination Rationalized Again</i> , in 2015–2016 Cato Sup. Ct. Rev. 59 (2016).....	19
Randy E. Barnett, <i>Scrutiny Land</i> , 106 Mich. L. Rev. 1479 (2008).....	11
Robert McCloskey, <i>Economic Due Process and the Supreme Court: An Exhumation and Reburial</i> , 1962 Sup. Ct. Rev. 34 (1962)	20
Stuart Dorsey, <i>Occupational Licensing and Minorities</i> , Law and Human Behavior, Vol. 7, Nos. 2/3 (1983)	21
The White House, <i>Occupational Licensing: A Framework for Policymakers</i> (2015), http://bit.ly/1LgnSt1	17
